503875786 06/16/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3922435

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THOMAS J. KMETICH	02/07/2013
GERALD A. ZSIGO	03/08/2013
ALVIN R. MICK	02/07/2013
HARRI KYTOMAA	02/14/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC.	
Street Address:	533 MARYVILLE UNIVERSITY DRIVE	
City:	ST. LOUIS	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63141	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14687781

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)861-1783

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-861-1500

Email: PATENTS@BAKERLAW.COM
Correspondent Name: BAKER AND HOSTETLER LLP
Address Line 1: 1050 CONNECTICUT AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE1100

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	044186.003082
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KAJSA M. BOHMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Kajsa M. Bohman/
DATE SIGNED:	06/16/2016

Total Attachments: 7

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 503875786 REEL: 038936 FRAME: 0780

source=Assignment#page3.tif	
source=Assignment#page4.tif	
source=Assignment#page5.tif	
source=Assignment#page6.tif	
source=Assignment#page7.tif	

COMBINED INVENTOR'S DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT

DECLARATION

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

Authorization to Permit Access to Application by Participating Office

If checked, the undersigned hereby grants the USPTO authority to provide the European Patent Office (EPO), the Japan Patent Office (JPO), the Korean Intellectual Property Office (KIPO), the World Intellectual Property Office (WIPO), and any other intellectual property offices in which a foreign application claiming priority to the above-identified patent application is filed access to the above-identified patent application. See 37 CFR 1.14(c) and (h). This box should not be checked if the applicant does not wish the EPO, JPO, KIPO, WIPO, or other intellectual property office in which a foreign application claiming priority to the above-identified patent application is filed to have access to the above-identified patent application.

In accordance with 37 CFR 1.14(h)(3), access will be provided to a copy of the above-identified patent application with respect to: 1) the above-identified patent application-as-filed; 2) any foreign application to which the above-identified patent application claims priority under 35 U.S.C. 119(a)-(d) if a copy of the foreign application that satisfies the certified copy requirement of 37 CFR 1.55 has been filed in the above-identified patent application; and 3) any U.S. application-as-filed from which benefit is sought in the above-identified patent application.

In accordance with 37 CFR 1.14(c), access may be provided to information concerning the date of filing the Authorization to Permit Access to Application by Participating Offices.

Direct Correspondence to: CUSTOMER NUMBER 020875

At: Eveready Battery Company, Inc. 25225 Detroit Road Westlake, Ohio 44145

Direct Telephone Calls to: (440)835-7500

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Thomas J. Kmetich, a resident of Ohio, United States, whose mailing address is 2938 Lamplight Lane, Willoughby Hills, Ohio 44094; Gerald A. Zsigo, a resident of Ohio, United States, whose mailing address is 34008 Shelly Avenue, North Ridgeville, Ohio, 44039, Alvin R. Mick, a resident of Ohio, United States, whose mailing address is 2633 Vassar Avenue, Lorain, Ohio 44053, Harri Kytomaa, a resident of Massachusetts, United States, whose mailing address is 182 Concord Avenue, Belmont, Massachusetts, 02478, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNORS, have invented a certain improvement relating to

Hydrogen Generator

for which they have jointly executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

If this Assignment is filed after the filing date of the above-identified application, the undersigned hereby authorize and request any one of the practitioners of record in this application associated with Customer No. **020875** including, Michael Pophal, Reg. No. 37,700, Robert Baraona, Reg. No. 45,426 and Russell Toye, Reg. No. 43,200, all of Eveready Battery Company, Inc., whose address is 25225 Detroit Road, Westlake, Ohio 44145, to insert here in parenthesis (Application No.________, filed_______) the filing date and application number of said application when known.

AND WHEREAS, **Eveready Battery Company, Inc.**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, USA, whose mailing address 533 Maryville University Drive, St. Louis, Missouri 63141 hereinafter known as the ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest for the United States and in any and all other countries elsewhere throughout the world in and to said invention and application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and prolongations thereof.

NOW, THIS WITNESSETH that for good and valuable consideration of the sum of One U.S. Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNORS hereby assign, sell and transfer to said ASSIGNEE, its assigns and legal representatives, the entire, full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and application, for the United States and any and all other countries elsewhere throughout the world including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor and all rights to sue for past and future infringement thereunder, said ASSIGNEE and its assigns and legal representatives to have, hold, exercise and enjoy the said invention and application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and prolongations thereof, with all the rights, powers, privileges, and advantages in any ways arising from or pertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such Letters Patent when granted, including any and all renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and prolongations thereof, for the use and benefit of said ASSIGNEE and its assigns and legal representatives in as ample and beneficial a manner to all intents and purposes as the said ASSIGNOR might or could have held and enjoyed the same, if this assignment had not been made.

AND said ASSIGNORS hereby agree to execute all papers necessary to file applications in the United States and any and all other countries elsewhere throughout the world for said invention and to assign the same to said ASSIGNEE, or any assignee acquiring title to said invention, and to execute any other papers that may be needed in connection with filing said application and securing Letters Patent thereon.

AND said ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue Letters Patent and in any and all other countries elsewhere throughout the world on said application, and on any and all divisions and continuations thereof, to said ASSIGNEE, its assigns and legal representatives, in accordance herewith.

FURTHER, we agree that we will individually communicate to said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC. its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this assignment is executed by said ASSIGNORS, on the respective dates indicated below.

Signed:

Thomas J. Kmetich

 $\frac{2/7/13}{2}$

(Date)

Witnessed:

Km Vandeweln

SP-2833.2 US

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this assignment is executed by said ASSIGNORS, on the respective dates indicated below.

Signed:

Gerald A. Zsigo

3-8-13

(Date)

Witnessed:

<u>hm Van Heureln</u>

Page 5

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this assignment is executed by said ASSIGNORS, on the respective dates indicated below.

Signed:

Alvin R. Mick

2/7//3

(Date)

Witnessed:

hm Van Heweln

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this assignment is executed by said ASSIGNORS, on the respective dates indicated below.

Signed;

Harri Kytomaa

(Date)

Witnessed:

Eval Astella

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION